
West Devon Council

Title: Summons
Date: Tuesday, 21st April, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Remote -Skype

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Leech
Deputy Mayor Cllr Mott

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Davies
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber

Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 12

To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 18 February 2020

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  To receive communications and any Business brought 
forward by or with the consent of the Mayor 

5.  Remote Meetings:Draft Procedure Rules 13 - 20

6.  Appointment of Head of Paid Service 21 - 26



 
 

At the Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 18th day of 
FEBRUARY 2020 at 4.00pm pursuant to Notice given and Summons duly served. 
 
Present   Cllr A F Leech – The Mayor (In the Chair) 
 

Cllr K Ball  Cllr T Bolton   
Cllr A Bridgewater Cllr R Cheadle   
Cllr P Crozier  Cllr L Daniel    
Cllr M Davies  Cllr C Edmonds  
Cllr M Ewings Cllr N Heyworth  
Cllr S Hipsey  Cllr N Jory   
Cllr C Kemp (part) Cllr P Kimber 
Cllr J B Moody Cllr D E Moyse  
Cllr C R Musgrave Cllr T G Pearce  
Cllr B Ratcliffe Cllr M Renders 
Cllr L Samuel Cllr D K A Sellis  
Cllr T Southcott Cllr J Spettigue  
Cllr P Vachon Cllr L Wood   
Cllr J Yelland 

 
  Chief Executive 

Monitoring Officer 
Section 151 Officer 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
 
CM 58  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs A Coulson, C Mott and P 
Ridgers. 

 
 
CM 59  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were recorded 
as follows: 
 
Cllrs K Ball and M Davies both declared a personal interest in agenda item 
8(b): ‘Notice of Motions’ (Minute CM 62 below refers).  Cllr Ball declared his 
interest by virtue of being an Executive member of the OkeRAIL Forum and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.  Cllr 
Davies declared his interest by virtue of formally being the Chairman of the 
OkeRAIL Forum and also remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon; and 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Cllrs R Cheadle, P Crozier, C Edmonds, M Ewings, T Leech, J Moody, T 
Pearce, M Renders, P Ridgers, T Southcott, P Vachon, L Wood and J 
Yelland all declared a personal interest in agenda item 10: ‘Revenue Budget 
Proposals’ (Minute CM 64 below refers) and specifically part 17 of the 
recommendation by virtue of also serving on a town or parish council.  All 
of these Members remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon. 

 
  
CM 60  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 17 December 2019 
as a true and correct record.” 
 

 
CM 61  MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
(a) The Chief Executive 
 
The Mayor reminded the meeting that this was to be the last Council 
meeting before the Chief Executive left the employ of the Council.  Both the 
Mayor and Leader of the Council proceeded to pay tribute and offer their 
sincere thanks for the work that had been undertaken by the Chief Executive 
during her five years of service with the Council.   
 
In particular, the Leader stated that, whilst there had been a number of 
challenges during the last five years, it was testament to the Chief Executive 
that the Council was now a more leaner and efficient organisation than when 
she had first joined the authority. 
 
In response, the Chief Executive thanked the Mayor and Leader for their 
kind words and stated that the achievements that had been made by the 
Council were largely due to the foresight of Members and the ability of the 
Council’s excellent workforce. 
 
(b) The Civic Dinner 
 
In highlighting that his Civic Dinner was to be held on Friday, 27 March 2020, 
the Mayor asked that any Members who were still to reply to his invitation 
do so before Friday, 21 February 2020.   

 
 
CM 62  NOTICE OF MOTIONS 

(a) It was moved by Cllr N Jory and seconded by Cllr L Samuel: 
  
“With immediate effect, this Council adopts the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) Working Definition of Antisemitism that 
reads as follows: 

Page 2



 
 

 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as 
hatred towards Jews.  Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 
antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or 
their property, toward Jewish community institutions and religious facilitie
[...]
verty.     

6. Instill confidence in those who wish to move to the area that access to 
the South West is sustainable. 

 
There is strong evidence from the community and stakeholders in the 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan for Okehampton and the Hamlets of the 
need for the railway line and WDBC’s Joint Local Plan fully supports it 
through Spatial Priority SP4 and Policy TTV13.” 
 

 
CM 63  MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 
 

a. Hub Committee – 17 December 2019 
It was moved by Cllr N P Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 17 December 2019 meeting be 
received and noted”. 

 
b. Invest to Earn Committee – 17 December 2019 
 It was moved by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 

upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 17 December 2019 meeting 
be received and noted”. 

 

Page 5



 
 

c. Development Management and Licensing Committee – 7 
January 2020 
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr T G Pearce and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 7 January 2020 meeting 
be received and noted”. 
 

d. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 January 2020 
It was moved by Cllr M V L Ewings, seconded by Cllr P Kimber and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 14 January 2020 meeting 
be received and noted”. 
 

e. Audit Committee – 21 January 2020 
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr P Vachon and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 21 January 2020 meeting be 
received and noted”. 

 
f. Hub Committee – 28 January 2020 

It was moved by Cllr N P Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 28 January 2020 meeting be 
received and noted, with the exception of recommendations HC 66, 
HC 71, HC 72, HC 74 and HC 77”. 
 
In respect of the Committee recommendations: 
 
i. HC 66 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 3 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that £30,000 of the Homelessness Prevention 
underspend be transferred into the Homelessness Prevention 
Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2019/20 Financial Year.” 
 

ii. HC 67 Pre Application Process in Planning 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Pre-Application process, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the agenda report presented to the Hub Committee, 
be approved.” 

 
iii. HC 72 Electric Charging Points 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 6



 
 

1. the Council signs up to the Collaboration Agreement with 
Devon County Council for the installation of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points; 

2. the potential sites where the Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
should be installed be as listed at paragraph 1.3 of the agenda 
report presented to the Hub Committee; 

3. the Council enter into a lease with the appointed supplier for 
a ten year period; and 

4. funding (£8,000) for the charging points be obtained from the 
Car Park Maintenance Reserve. 

 
iv. HC 74 Future IT Procurement 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that approval be given to the use of £65,000 from 
the IT Development Earmarked Reserve and £18,000 from the 
Budget Surplus Contingency Earmarked Reserve for the Future IT 
Project Implementation.” 
 

v. HC 77 Reports of Bodies – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
14 January 2020: O&S 72: Safeguarding: Annual Update 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the revised Safeguarding Policy (as attached at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting) be adopted. 

 
 
CM 64 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2020-21 

Consideration was given to a report that presented the Hub Committee draft 
recommendations on the Revenue Budget for 2020-21. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) car parking fees.  It was confirmed that car parking should be cost 

neutral to the Council and assurances were given that a 4% increase 
was justifiable to offset additional staffing costs (that had been frozen 
since 2018) to the Council and the cost of resurfacing works.  For clarity, 
it was confirmed that local businesses and stakeholders were being 
consulted with and a further report on this matter was scheduled to be 
presented to the Council meeting on 24 March 2020 
 

(b) the Budget proposals.  A number of Members welcomed the report and 
felt that its contents reflected the hard work that had been put in by both 
officers and Members to reach this point; 

 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

(c) the Communications Strategy to underpin the Budget.  When publicising 
the Council’s budget proposals for 2020-21, Members emphasised the 
need for the Council to adopt a positive media campaign.  In response, 
the Leader informed that he had already been working with the 
Communications Team and he fully recognised the importance of the 
Council giving further explanations to the public about its budget; 

 
(d) the Dartmoor National Park Sustainable Community Fund.  In support 

of the continuation of this Fund, some Members advised that these 
monies were incredibly well received by the local town and parish 
councils; 

 
(e) an alternative part 17 of the recommendation.  The proposer and 

seconder of the original motion P
[...]
, Heyworth, 
Hipsey, Jory, Kimber, Leech, Moody, Moyse, 
Musgrave, Pearce, Ratcliffe, Renders, Samuel, 
Sellis, Southcott, Spettigue, Vachon, Wood and 
Yelland 

Against the motion (0):     

Abstentions (0):  

Absent (4): Cllrs Coulson, Kemp, Mott and Ridgers 

and the vote on parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 
18 of the recommendation was therefore declared CARRIED.  
 
In accordance with statutory legislation, the Mayor then called for a 
recorded vote on revised part 17 of the recommendation.  The vote on this 
part was subsequently recorded as follows:- 
 
For the motion (18): Cllrs Ball, Cheadle, Crozier, Davies, Edmonds, 

Heyworth, Jory, Kimber, Leech, Moyse, 
Musgrave, Ratcliffe, Samuel, Sellis, Southcott, 
Spettigue, Vachon and Yelland 

Against the motion (8): Cllrs Bolton, Bridgewater, Daniel, Ewings, 
Hipsey, Moody, Pearce and Wood      

Abstentions (1): Cllr Renders 

Absent (4): Cllrs Coulson, Kemp, Mott and Ridgers 

 
and the vote was therefore declared CARRIED. 
 
It was consequently ”RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Council Tax for 2020/21 be increased by £5 (Band D of £236.63 for 

2020/21 – an increase of 10 pence per week or £5 per year – equating 
to a 2.16% increase); 
 

2. the financial pressures (as shown in Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report (amounting to £663,500) be approved; 

 
3. the contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £87,500 be approved; 

 
4. the savings of £530,200 (as shown in Appendix A of the presented 

agenda report and to include the investment of a further £500,000 in the 
CCLA Property Fund) be approved; 

 
5. £228,135 of New Homes Bonus funding be used to fund the 2020/21 

Revenue Budget (as set out in paragraph 2.20 of the presented agenda 
report); 

 

Page 9



 
 

6. the deficit recovery period of the Pension Deficit be maintained at 17 
years (as outlined at paragraph 2.25 of the presented agenda report); 

 
7. an Economy Officer post (to be shared with South Hams District Co
[...]
tion 

with the lead Hub Committee Member, to set the Local Land Charges 
as appropriate to ensure cost recovery.” 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

CM 65 CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 
 A report was considered that presented the draft Capital Programme 

Proposals for 2020/21. 
 
 In discussion, Members recognised the importance of the Council leading 

by example and ensuring that its Community Housing schemes were seen 
as being exemplars within the industry.  In response to a number of 
Members stating the importance of all developers striving to obtain ‘decent 
homes standards’, it was agreed that officers would provide a Briefing Note 
to all Members outside of this meeting; 

 
In accordance with statutory legislation, the Mayor then called for a 
recorded vote on parts 1, 2 and 3 of the recommendation.  The vote was 
subsequently recorded as follows:- 
 
For the motion (27): Cllrs Ball, Bolton, Bridgewater, Cheadle, Crozier, 

Daniel, Davies, Edmonds, Ewings, Heyworth, 
Hipsey, Jory, Kimber, Leech, Moody, Moyse, 
Musgrave, Pearce, Ratcliffe, Renders, Samuel, 
Sellis, Southcott, Spettigue, Vachon, Wood and 
Yelland 

Against the motion (0):     

Abstentions (0):  

Absent (4): Cllrs Coulson, Kemp, Mott and Ridgers 

 
And the vote was therefore declared CARRIED. 
 
It was consequently ”RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Capital Programme for 2020/21 (totalling £910,000 and as set out 

in Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved; 

2. the Capital Programme for 2020/21 (totalling £140,000 and as set out 
in Exempt Appendix C of the presented agenda report) be approved; 
and 

3. the 2020/21 Capital Programme of £1,050,000 be financed from the 
funding sources as set out in Section 4 of the presented agenda report.” 

 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 5.35 pm) 

 
___________________ 

Mayor 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Council 

Date: 21 April 2020 

Title: Remote Meetings: Draft Procedure Rules 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council – Cllr Jory 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: Y  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Remote Meetings 
Procedure Rules to be implemented on adoption 

 

  

Author: David Fairbairn Role: Senior Legal Specialist and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Contact: Telephone: 01803 861359 

email: david.fairbairn@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION   

It is RECOMMENDED that Council adopts the Remote Meetings 
Procedure Rules set out at Appendix A. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 Prior to 4 April 2020 under the then-existing legislation the Council 

had to hold an annual meeting within the period between March and 
May each year together with such other meetings as it decided.  
Those meetings had to be held in person, so required attendance of 
all the members of the Council in one place.  Accordingly, since the 
restrictions on the movement of people and public gatherings came 
into force to contain the spread of Covid-19, the Council, along with 
all other local authorities, had been unable to hold meetings. 

 
1.2 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 

(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force on 4 April 
2020.  The Regulations made amendments to the existing 
legislation to enable local authorities to hold meetings remotely 
including by (but not limited to) telephone conferencing, video 
conferencing, live webcast, and live interactive streaming. The 
Regulations further modified existing legislative provisions to 
remove the requirement for local authorities to hold annual 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



meetings, and to enable requirements for public and press access to 
local authority meetings and associated documents to be complied 
with through remote means and website access. 
 

1.3 This report proposes the adoption of Remote Meeting Procedure 
Rules which modify the application of existing procedure rules so 
that the Council can make decisions by remote means.  Unless the 
Council adopts the Remote Meetings Procedure Rules any decisions 
that it might make will not accord with its Constitution and would 
be unlawful. The Remote Meetings Procedure Rules proposed for 
adoption by the Council are set out at Appendix A to this report.  
The Procedure Rules will be underpinned by a protocol for those 
taking part in meetings by remote access which will be circulated to 
all Councillors before the meeting with the aim of ensuring that 
from a practical perspective the meeting proceeds smoothly. 

 
2.  Background  

 
2.1 In response to the Covid-19 virus the Government announced on 16 

March 2020 that it would consider bringing forward legislation to 
remove the requirement for annual council meetings to take place 
and to allow local authority meetings to be held virtually for a 
temporary period.  Without that legislation being in place, the 
restrictions on movement and the gathering of people in one place, 
meant that local authorities were unable to meet. 
 

2.2 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force on 4 April 
2020.  The Regulations make amendments to existing legislation to 
enable local authorities to hold meetings that are required remotely.  
The ability to hold meetings should be seen in the context of the 
provisions of the regulations being “measures will help local 
authorities redeploy their resources to deal with the pandemic and 
ensure essential business continues whilst upholding democratic 
principles and protecting the health and safety of members, officers 
and the public in line with official public health guidance.”  
 

2.3 To give effect to the Regulations, the Council needs to amend 
temporarily, a number of procedure rules within its Constitution 
which are inconsistent with the purpose of the Regulations or would 
prevent/restrict remote attendance.   
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

3.1 As the Council would like to make decisions on 21 April 2020, the 
draft Remote Meetings Procedure Rules must be adopted before 
that business can be transacted.  Adoption of the Procedure Rules 
will enable the current meeting to proceed in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution with both Councillors and members of the 
public able to hear the proceedings.   

 

Page 14



3.2 Adoption of the Procedure Rules will enable further meetings that 
are required to take place while enabling the Council to maintain its 
priority of responding to the Covid-19 pandemic.  Given the primary 
purpose of the Regulations is to relieve local authorities from the 
burden of unnecessary meetings so that their staff are able to deal 
with assisting the response to the pandemic, the Rules suggest that 
as a matter of policy the threshold for a meeting being required 
should be a high one.  

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
 
4.1 The alternative of not adopting the Remote Meetings Procedure 

Rules would be that meetings could not take place and decisions, 
other than those that can be made under delegated powers, would 
not be taken.  This would particularly affect those decisions that are 
reserved to Council exclusively, such as the designation of an officer 
as Head of Paid Service, but other decisions too eg delays in issuing 
planning decisions.  This may result in damage to the Council’s 
reputation, customer satisfaction and performance.    
 

5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
5.1 The report proposes the adoption of the Remote Meeting Procedure 

Rules which modify the application of existing procedure rules so 
that the Council can make decisions by remote means.  Unless the 
Council adopts the Remote Meetings Procedure Rules any decisions 
that it might make will not accord with its Constitution and would 
be unlawful. 
 

5.2 The Remote Meeting Procedure Rules are con
[...]
or/Chairman counts the 
number of Councillors present and declares that there is not a quorum present, the meeting 
will adjourn immediately.  The remaining business will be considered on a date and time set 
by the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Mayor/Chairman and the Leader. 

6 Voting at meetings 

6.1 Majority 

Unless this Constitution provides otherwise, any matter will be decided by a simple 
majority of those councillors voting and in remote attendance at the time the 
question was put.  If there are equal numbers of votes for and against, the person 
presiding will have a second or casting vote. 

6.2 Method of voting 

On a motion being put to the vote, the Mayor/Chairman will ask each member, 
taking each in alphabetical order, to say if they are for or against the motion or 
whether they abstain.  The Mayor/Chairman or the clerk to the meeting will 
announce the numerical result of the vote immediately the result is known.  For the 
avoidance of doubt there shall not be any voting by ballot. 

7. Interests 

7.1 A Councillor who would ordinarily be required to leave the room during the 
consideration of an item of business due to the Councillor having a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or to having such other interest as the Council’s Code of Conduct 
may require the Councillor to do so, shall be deemed to have done so if the 
Councillor disconnects their remote access and remains disconnected until such time 
as the Mayor/Chairman invites the Councillor to re-join the meeting.  

7.2 Where reasonably practicable to do so, a Councillor who has an interest under 
Remote Meeting Procedure Rule 7.1 that would require him/her to leave the 
meeting, should notify the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Manager, 
Strategy & Commissioning 2 days in advance of the meeting.  

8. Member access to meetings 

8.1 Where any procedure rule confers the right on a member to attend a meeting, that 
right is to be interpreted as a right to attend 
[...]
blic interrupts or seeks to speak over a 
Councillor who has been called upon to speak by the Mayor/Chairman, the 
Mayor/Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If the person concerned persists 
in doing so at any time during the remainder of the meeting, the Mayor/Chairman 
shall adjourn the meeting. 

 

Page 20



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix A to this report contains exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

 

Report to: Council 

Date: 21 April 2020 

Title: APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council, Cllr Neil Jory on 
behalf of Appointment Panel  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

 

Date next steps can be taken: following the South 
Hams District Council meeting to be held on 23 
April 2020 

 

Author: Andy Wilson Role: Head of HR Practice 

Contact: Email: andy.wilson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council RESOLVES to agree: 

1. The appointment of the recommended successful candidate 
for the position of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
(as detailed in Exempt Appendix A); and 

2. The interim appointment of the Deputy Chief Executive as the 
Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service until the 
new Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service commences 
employment with the Council. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 To consider the recommendations of the Appointment Panel for the 

appointment of a Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. 
 

1.2 To consider the interim appointment of the Deputy Chief Executive 
to the role of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service until a new 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service commences employment 
with the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix A to this report contains exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

 
2. Background  
2.1 Following the resignation of the current Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Service, the Council has undertaken a recruitment process to 
select a new Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. 
 

2.2 The role Head of Paid Service is required under the provisions of 
section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

2.3 The appointment will be to a shared post with South Hams District 
Council. 
 

2.4 The Leader convened an Appointment Panel in conjunction with the 
Leader of South Hams District Council for the purpose of selecting a 
new Chief Executive. The Panel was politically balanced and 
comprised of three senior members from each Council, including the 
Leader. 
 

2.5 Following a selection process, the Appointment Panel recommended 
the appointment of the successful candidate (see Exempt Appendix 
A). 
 

2.6 in accordance with the Local Authorities’ (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 as set out in the Council's Constitution (Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules) the name of the person to be offered 
the appointment was sent to all Members of the Hub Committee 
asking for any objections to the making of an offer to be submitted 
by 9 am on Friday, 20 March 2020. No objections have been 
received. 
 

2.7 The salary for the position of Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service was agreed by Special Council on 23 July 2019 at 
£120,000pa. 
 

2.8 The successful candidate will need to serve a contractual notice 
period at their current employers and it is necessary to make interim 
arrangements to cover this period. The Appointment Panel 
recommend that the Deputy Chief Executive is appointed to the role 
on an interim basis. 

 
3. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The appointment to the role of Head of Paid Service 
is required under the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989. Only full Council can make this 
appointment.  

Page 22



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix A to this report contains exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

 
 
The Local Government (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 require that Members of the Hub 
Committee are informed of the proposal to make 
an offer of appointment to the successful candidate 
and be given an opportunity to raise an objection.  
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y Special Council on 23 July 2019 agreed the salary 
for the role of Chief Executive and the cost will be 
met from within existing salary budget.  
 

Risk Y The failure to appoint a Chief Executive and Head 
of Paid Service will be unlawful and heighten the 
risk that the Council will not be successfully led by 
an appropriate senior officer.  
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 The appointment supports all of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategies  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 

 The recommendations will have no direct impact on 
delivering our climate change programme  

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 There are no Equality and Diversity implications  
 

Safeguarding  There are no Safeguarding implications  
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 There are implications crime and disorder reduction 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 There are no implications on Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

Other 
implications 

 There are no other implications  

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
A – Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
Background Papers: 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
Local Government (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001. 
Report to Special Council, 23 July 2019 – Restructure of the Senior 
Leadership Team 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Remote Meetings:Draft Procedure Rules
	Appendix A ProcedureReport

	6 Appointment of Head of Paid Service
	Appendix A pdf -EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Tuesday, 21st April, 2020 at 2.00 pm via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Leech
Vice Chairman Cllr Mott

Cllr Bolton Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier Cllr Davies
Cllr Daniel Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Ewings Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Jory
Cllr Kemp Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moody Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis Cllr Southcott
Cllr Vachon Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:
Officers:
Deputy Chief Executive
Monitoring Officer
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

66. Welcome and Introductions 
CM 66
As this was to be the inaugural remote meeting of the Council, the 
Mayor highlighted the protocol that had been circulated to all Members 
in advance.  In so doing, the Mayor informed that he intended for this 
protocol to underpin how this meeting would operate. 

67. Mr Dennis Bater 
CM 67
Since this was the first Council meeting since Mr Dennis Bater 
(Borough Council Mayor in 1998/99 and 2007/08) sadly passed away, 



the Mayor paid tribute to him and, as a mark of respect, Members 
proceeded to observe a minute’s silence in his memory.

68. Apologies for Absence 
CM 68
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball and J Spettigue.

69. Declarations of Interest 
CM 69
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there 
were none made.

70. Confirmation of Minutes 
CM 70
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 18 
February 2020 as a true and correct record.”

71. Remote Meetings: Draft Procedure Rules 
CM 71
The Council considered a report that proposed the adoption of a set of 
Remote Meeting Procedure Rules that modified the application of its 
existing procedure rules to ensure that the Council could make decisions 
by remote means.  The report emphasised that, unless the Council 
adopted a set of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules, then any decisions it 
might make would not be in accordance with its Constitution and would 
therefore be unlawful.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the absence of an Annual Council meeting.  When questioned, 
officers confirmed that, in the absence of an Annual Council 
meeting, the status quo would be retained in respect of the 
Member appointments to Council Bodies, Working Groups and 
Outside Bodies;

(b)support for the proposed Procedure Rules.  In expressing their 
support, Members commented that the draft Rules recognised the 
impact of the Covid-19 Crisis on the Council and reflected the fact 
that, as a consequence of officer resource being dedicated to the 
Crisis, then the Council had insufficient officer capacity to support 
the monthly Member meeting cycle at this present time.

It was then moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that the Remote Meetings Procedure Rules (as set 
out at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be adopted, 
subject to inclusion of the following revision:

- Paragraph 6.2:



‘On a motion being put to the vote, the Mayor/Chairman or the clerk 
to the meeting will ask each member, taking each in alphabetical 
order, to say if they are for or against the motion or whether they 
abstain. The Mayor/Chairman or the clerk to the meeting will 
announce the numerical result of the vote immediately the result is 
known. For the avoidance of doubt, there shall not be any voting by 
ballot’.”

72. Appointment of Head of Paid Service 
CM 72
Members were presented with a report that set out the 
recommendations of the Appointment Panel for the appointment of a 
new Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service for the Council and 
South Hams District Council.

It was then moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that

1. the appointment of the recommended successful candidate for the 
position of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service (as detailed in 
Exempt Appendix A to the presented agenda report) be approved; 
and

2. the interim appointment of the Deputy Chief Executive as the 
Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, for the period 
until the new Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service commences 
employment with the Council, be approved.”

73. Mayor's Concluding Remarks 

CM 73
In closing this first remote formal Member meeting, the Mayor made 
the following points:

- On behalf of the Council, he wished Her Majesty The Queen a very 
Happy Birthday;

- He thanked officers and his fellow Members for their conduct and 
support; and

- He encouraged any Member feedback (both positive and negative) 
on the operation of this remote meeting to be given to officers in 
an effort to make further improvements moving forward.

The Meeting concluded at 2.25 pm

Signed by:

Mayor




